FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027

07-08-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

37. \* 6 17 H: 84

101086102

PECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET / TO MAKE

TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).						
Submission Type Conveyance Type						
XX New X Assignment License						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error  Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Merger  Merger  Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Month Day Year						
Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Change of Name						
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other						
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date						
Name Syroco, Inc.  Month Day Year  04301999						
Formerly						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association						
Other						
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware						
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name Fiskars Inc.						
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 636 Science Drive						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3) Madison Wisconsin 53711  City State/Country Zip Code						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is						
TXX Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.						
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)						
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Wisconsin						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  9 DHGUYEN 00000396 061450 75579766						

07/07/199

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 450.00 CH

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

<del></del>			<del></del> 1		
FORM PTO-1618B Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	Pag	je 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic Represen	tative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving P	arty only.		
Name	·				
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Nan	ne and Address Area Code and	d Telephone Number 312/755	-2538		
Name Malco	lm McCaleb, Jr./FOLEY &	LARDNER			
Address (line 1) One I	BM Plaza, Suite 3300				
Address (line 2) 330 No	orth Wabash Avenue				
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4) Chica	go, Illinois 60611				
rayes	e total number of pages of the a g any attachments.	ttached conveyance document	# [3		
	tion Number(s) or Registrat	tion Number(s) XX Mark	if additional numbers attached		
	Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration (				
	application Number(s)	Registration N	umber(s)		
75579766	75579769	2035004 0856683	1873878		
75579767	75579765	2130364 1629674	0769768		
75599683		1021553 0598176	0426532		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 19					
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 495.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account XX					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)					
Deposit Account Number: # 06-1450					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes XX No					
Statement and Sign					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
indicated here		^	•		

Welshir Gelf h.
Signature

Malcolm McCaleb, Jr.

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 001924 FRAME: 0016

Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 CM8 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Enter Additional	Party  Conveying Party  Mark if additional n	arnes of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name					
Formerly [					
Individua	General Partnership Limited Partnership	Corporation Association			
Other					
Citizensh	hip State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving   Enter Additional	Party Receiving Party Mark if additional names of	of receiving parties attached			
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)	)				
Address (line 2)	,				
Address (line 3)					
City  Statis/Country  Zip Code  Individual  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Statis/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
	ual General Partnership Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
	ual General Partnership Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
Corporat	ual General Partnership Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate			
Corporat Other Citizens Trademark	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S)  Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Ition Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S) Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(S)			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S) Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Ition Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S) Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(S)			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Ition Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S) Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(S)			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Ition Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S) Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(S)			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Ition Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S) Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(S)			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Ition Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S) Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(S)			
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either the	General Partnership Limited Partnership  Ition Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  ET(S) Mark if additional numbers attached renter BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(S)			

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Syroco, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 7528 State Fair Boulevard Baldwinsville, New York 13027 ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the Trademarks described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as the business associated with the products to which the trademarks pertain; and

WHEREAS, Fiskars Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, having its principal place of business at 636 Science Drive, Madison, Wisconsin 53711 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Trademarks and any Registrations and Applications for Registration thereof, together with that portion of Assignor's business which has developed the products to which the Trademarks pertain;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Trademarks and any Registrations and Applications for Registration thereof ("Trademarks"), together with the entire business and goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said rights to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made. Assignor further agrees to execute any and all documents and do any such further acts that shall be required in order for Assignee to secure such rights.

AND, said Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, along with that portion of its business which has developed the products to which the Trademarks pertain.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized, this 30kday of April , 1999 at Chicago, 12

SYROCO, INC.

Name: Raymond P.

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Subscribed and sworn THE

to before me this 30

day of APR

"OFFICIAL SEAL" Joyce I. Grochowski

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 01/27/2002

1.228847.1

## **SCHEDULE**

Country	Mark	Appln. No.	Reg. No.
		Appln. Date	Reg. Date
United States	AMERICAN	75/579,766	
	PERENNIAL	10/30/98	
United States	AMERICAN ROSE	75/485,664	
		5/15/98	
United States	DANDY THE LION	74/705,232 filed	2,035,004
		7/20/95	2/4/97
United States	EVERYDAY	75/579,769	
	COMFORT	10/30/98	
United States	FLORAL MATES	72/283,929	856,683
		11/1/67	9/10/68
United States	GARDEN	75/579,767	
	COMFORT	10/30/98	
United States	GRAND COMFORT	75/579,768	
		10/30/98	
United States	KID'S CLUB	74/425,982	1,873,878
*		8/18/93	1/17/95
United States	MINUTE TABLE	75/219,585	2,130,364
		12/30/96	1/20/98
United States	Miscellaneous Design	73/689,209	1,629,674
		10/13/87	12/25/90
United States	S SYROCO (&	72/175,621	769,768
	Design)	8/22/63	5/19/64
United States	SYROCO	73/033,340	1,021,553
		9/30/74	9/30/75
United States	SYROCO (Stylized)	71/661,514	598,176
		2/23/54	11/16/54
United States	SYROCO (Stylized)	71/487,292	426,532
		8/18/45	12/31/46
United States	SYROCO (Stylized)	71/487,289	422,195
		8/18/45	7/9/46
United States	SYROCO	75/579,765	
	COMFORT ZONE	10/30/98	
United States	SYROCO	75/599,683	
	FURNITURE	12/4/98	
	COMFORT ZONE &		
	DESIGN		
United States	SYROCO S (&	72/175,620	769,143
	Design)	filed 8/22/63	5/5/64

-1-

United States	SYROCOSAURUS	74/513,643	1,889,920
		4/18/94	4/18/95

RECORDED: 07/06/1999

1.229139.1